charges in 2020 due to the COVID-19 epidemic.  In its application, Hyden-Leslie District

proposed to resume charging a late payment penalty of 10 percent for outstanding bills,33

and submitted a cost justification sheet.34  Hyden-Leslie District stated that no late fees

were charged for the calendar years of 2022 or 2023,35 and provided historical data

concerning prior year’s collections of penalties for late payments.36  Commission Staff

recommends Commission approval for the reintroduction of a 10 percent late payment

penalty to be added to Hyden-Leslie District’s tariff and charged to customers for any

32 Hyden-Leslie District’s Response to Staff’s First Request (filed Apr. 2, 2024),
22_Tap_Fee_Calculation_2024.pdf.

33 Application, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, References, Adjustment B.

34 Cover letter and cost justification for late payment charge (filed May 13, 2024).

35  Hyden-Leslie District’s Response to Staff’s First Request (filed Apr. 2, 2024), Item 19.

36 Hyden-Leslie District’s Response to Staff’s First Request (filed Apr. 2, 2024), Item 18,
2022_Rate_Study_Hyden-Leslie, Late Charges Tab.

Description No. Current Charge Current Total

Revised

Charge Adjustment Pro Forma

Connection Turn-On Charge 234 $10.44 $2,443 $20.10 $2,260 $4,703

Reconnection Charge 495 $10.44 5,168 $20.10 4,782 9,950

Reconnection Charge -After Hours 0 $53.62 0 $67.00 0 0

Service Call/Investigation 0 $10.44 0 $20.10 0 0

Service Call/Investigation-After Hours 0 $53.62 0 $67.00 0 0

Meter Test Request 0 $20.44 0 $45.00 0 0

Damage to Meter 0 Actual 0 Actual 0 0

Meter Relocate 0 Actual 0 Actual 0 0

Total $7,611 $7,042 $14,653

Commission Staff’s Report
-11- Case No. 2024-00022

amount outstanding.  Hyden-Leslie District calculated an adjustment to normalize

expected future late payment revenue, which is discussed below for Adjustment B,

Forfeited Discounts.

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Hyden-Leslie District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2022, as determined by Commission Staff appears in the table below.

(A) Billing Analysis.  In its application, Hyden-Leslie District proposed a

decrease of $16,865 to Total Metered Retail Sales for the test year of 2022 to reflect the

Description Test Year

Hyden-Leslie

District Proposed

Adjustment

Commission

Staff Proposed

Adjustment

Total Proposed

Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Metered Retail Sales 2,346,067$   (16,865)$   (686)$   (17,551)$   (A) 2,328,516$

Surcharge Revenue 67,449 0 67,449

Total Metered Sales 2,413,516 (16,865) (686) (17,551) 2,395,965

Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 90,541 (11,180) 79,361 (B) 79,361

Other Water Revenues 9,629 (2,028) (2,028) (C)

7,042 7,042 (C) 14,643

Total Other Water Revenues 9,629 88,513 (4,138) 84,375 94,004

Total Operating Revenues 2,423,145   71,648 (4,824) 66,824 2,489,969

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 562,663 (4,571) 371 (4,200) (D)

57,181 (17,660) 39,521 (E) 597,984

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 30,000 0 30,000

Employee Pensions - 130,823 (12,133) 118,690 (F) 118,690

Employee Benefits 245,611 (67,837) (19,936) (87,773) (G) 157,838

Purchased Power 324,191 (31,465) (31,465) (H) 292,726

Chemicals 115,423 (11,202) (11,202) (H) 104,221

Materials and Supplies 177,942 (10,665) 865 (9,800) (D) 168,142

Contractual Services 30,674 0 30,674

Transportation Expense 54,167 0 54,167

Insurance - Other 62,653 0 62,653

Bad Debt Expense 21,667 0 21,667

Miscellaneous Expense 111,640 0 111,640

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 1,736,631   62,264 (48,493) 13,771 1,750,402

Depreciation Expense 798,357 (3,989) 15,092 11,103 (I)

0 112 112 (J) 809,572

Taxes Other Than Income 39,778 7,640 944 8,584 (K) 48,362

Total Operating Expenses 2,574,766 65,915 (32,345) 33,570 2,608,336

Net Operating Income (151,621) 5,733 27,521 33,254 (118,367)

Interest and Dividend Income 1,119 0 1,119

Income Available to Service Debt (150,502)$   5,733$   27,521$   33,254$   (117,248)$

Commission Staff’s Report
-12- Case No. 2024-00022

current billing analysis.37  Hyden-Leslie District reported total metered water sales for the

test year of $2,346,067.38  Hyden-Leslie District provided a billing analysis to calculate a

normalized revenue amount of $2,329,202, based on the usage during the test year and

using the rates authorized in its current tariff.39  In its application, Hyden-Leslie District

calculated billing adjustments totaling $21,757, which decreased total water sales from

$2,350,959 to the normalized amount of $2,329,202.40  Hyden-Leslie District provided a

[…]

60 Hyden-Leslie District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 18, 2022_Rate_Study_Hyden-
Leslie, Wages Tab, Column E.

61 Hyden-Leslie District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 18, 2022_Rate_Study_Hyden-
Leslie, Wages Tab, Column A.

62 Additional Information requested by Commission Staff, Additional_Answers_Email_May_7_
2024.pdf (filed May 7, 2024).

63 Hyden-Leslie District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 18, 2022_Rate_Study_Hyden-
Leslie, Wages Tab, Column E.

Commission Staff’s Report
-17- Case No. 2024-00022

Commission Staff calculated a Normalized Salaries and Wages – Employees

amount of $602,184.  Commission Staff’s calculated amount is an increase of $39,521,

which is $17,660 less than Hyden-Leslie District proposed $57,181 increase, as shown

in the following table.

(F) Employee Pension – County Employees Retirement System (CERS).  In its

application, Hyden-Leslie District proposed to increase Employee Pensions and Benefits

by $130,823,64 to reflect Hyden-Leslie District joining the Kentucky Public Pensions

64 Application, Exhibit 4, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, Adjustment E.

Employee

Test Year

Hours Normalized Difference

Employee 2 591 2,080 1,489

Employee 7 608 2,080 1,472

Employee 8 2,301 - (2,301)

Employee 12 513 2,080 1,567

Employee 10 2,695 - (2,695)

Employee 14 - 2,080 2,080-

Total 6,708 8,320 1,612

Title Total Hours

 Test Year

Regular Hours

 Current

Wage Rate

 Pro-Forma

Regular

Wages

 Test Year

Overtime

Hours

 Holiday

Worked

Hours

 Current

Overtime

Rate

 Pro-Forma

Overtime

Wages

 Pro-Forma

Overtime

Wages

Bookkeeper 2,260 2,110.28   21.51$   45,392$   149.95   - 32.27$   4,838$   50,230$

Billing Clerk 2,087 2,080.00   16.31   33,925 6.91 - 24.47 169.05   34,094

Distribution Laboror 2,273 2,094.01   19.17   40,142 178.90   - 28.76 5,144.27   45,286

Distribution Operator 2,750 2,298.79   21.14   48,596 451.18   49.50   31.71 15,876.56  64,473

Distribution Operator 2,631 2,441.62   22.63   55,254 189.85   1.08   33.95 6,481.12   61,735

Distribution Operator 2,345 2,151.67   23.59   50,758 193.14   13.82   35.39 7,323.28   58,081

[…]

increased Hyden-Leslie District’s Depreciation Expense by $11,103, which is $15,092

more than proposed by Hyden-Leslie District, as shown in the following table:

81 See Case No. 2020-00195, Electronic Application of Southeast Daviess County Water District

for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020), Order. Case 2023-00134 Electronic
Application of North Marshall Water District for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC
Dec. 22, 2023), Order at 30.  Case 2023-00154, Electronic Application of Harrison County Water
Association, Inc. for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Jan. 11, 2024), Order at 36.

Asset Class

Service Life

Range

Test Year

Depreciation

Depreciation

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Depreciation

Land & Land Rights N/A -$   -$   -$

Structures and Improvements  35 - 40 150,197   -   150,197

Collection & Impounding Reservoirs  50 - 75 -   -   -

Lake, River, and Other Intakes  35 -45 11,864   -   11,864

Supply Mains  50 - 75 7,823   -   7,823

Pumping Equipment 20 68,630   713   69,343

Water Treatment Equipment  20 -35 124,516   8,081   132,597

Reservoirs and Tanks  30 - 60 62,676   -   62,676

Transmission & Distribution Mains  50 - 75 265,579   -   265,579

Services  30 - 40 -   -   -

Meter Installation  40 - 50 35,594   206   35,800

Hydrants  40 - 60 3,422   -   3,422

Office Furniture & Equipment  20 - 25 5,048   2,103   7,151

Transportation 7 24,946   -   24,946

Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment  15 - 20 395   -   395

Power Operated Equipment  10 - 15 36,386   -   36,386

Communication Equipment 10 1,281   -   1,281

Total 798,357$   11,103   809,460$

Less: Hyden Leslie District's Proposed Adjustment 3,989

Total Depreciation Adjustment 15,092$

Commission Staff’s Report
-23- Case No. 2024-00022

(J) Capitalization of Water Tap Labor.  As explained in Adjustment (D) above,

the expenses related to the installation of new water connections are capital expenditures

that should be capitalized as Utility Plant in Service and depreciated over their estimated

useful lives.  Hyden-Leslie District confirmed that it has already capitalized $9,267 for

materials cost,82 but has not capitalized the labor costs or the remaining materials used.83